
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 12th June 2008. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 
ECONOMY STRATEGY - ACTION PLANNING  (Pages 7 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services seeking endorsement of the action plans associated 
with the strategies. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. CONSULTATION ON THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW 
OF HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCIES  (Pages 83 - 188) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the 
outcome of the Cambridgeshire Supporting People Home 
Improvement Agency Review. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

5. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION STRATEGIC HOUSING 
MARKET ASSESSMENT  (Pages 189 - 222) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Housing Strategy 
Manager, to consider the results of the Cambridge Sub-Region 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment. 
 

Ms T Reed 
388203 

6. DESIGN BRIEF FOR FORMER PRIMROSE LANE 
HOSPITAL, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 223 - 226) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager 
requesting the adoption of the revised design brief as Interim 
Planning Guidance. 
 

M Huntington 
388404 

7. A141 KINGS RIPTON ROAD  (Pages 227 - 230) 
 

 



 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
regarding options to fund a scheme for improvements to the 
junction of the A141 and Kings Ripton Road. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

8. HEAVY GOODS VEHICLE WORKING G
[...]
rts or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to 
the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian 
Restaurant). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 12 June 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D B Dew, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and L M Simpson. 

 

20. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th May were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal interest in Minute No. 28 
by virtue of being a resident of Earith and Councillor I C Bates 
declared a personal interest in Minute No. 29 by virtue of representing 
the Hemingfords Ward. 
 

22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance in the year ending 31st March 2008 by Fund 
Managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s capital receipts.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

23. BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2009-2014   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
approach, stages and timing for the review and approval of the 
financial strategy, 2009/2010 budget and the 2009 - 2014 Medium 
Term Plan. 
 
Having been advised that the proposals had been supported by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate Governance), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the timetable and stages for considering 
amendments to service plans, the financial strategy, 
budget and Medium Term Plan be approved; and  

 

Agenda Item 1

1



(b) that Executive Councillors and Senior Officers be 
reminded of the need to review all Budgets and 
Medium Term Plan schemes to identify further 
opportunities for efficiency savings. 

 

24. THE EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN - REVISION OF THE REGIONAL 

SPATIAL STRATEGY FOR THE EAST OF ENGLAND   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/161 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the key elements of the “East of 
England Plan – the Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy for the 
East of England” issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Members were reminded that the plan outlined the strategic planning 
approach proposed for the East of England until 2021 and would form 
part of the Statutory Development Plan for Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the East of England Plan and its 

Revision of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of 
England be noted. 

 

25. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - THE CORE STRATEGY 

SUBMISSION DOCUMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/191 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were invited to consider the content of the submission 
document for the Core Strategy prior to its approval by Council for 
formal submission to the Secretary of State.  Changes to the Core 
Strategy had been recommended in March 2007, by Go-East and the 
Planning Inspectorate, to reflect the latest emerging guidance 
regarding the spatial content of the document.  
 
Members were reminded that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) had considered the new submission document at 
their meeting on 10th June 2008.  With regard to the Panel’s 
concerns that the proposed policies failed to recognise fully the 
importance of the role of agriculture to the local economy and local 
land use, Executive Councillors felt it would be appropriate to make 
reference to this in the Spatial Vision document.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to a legal audit of the Strategy and the 

changes referred to in paragraph 5 of the report now 
submitted, the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy be submitted to full Council for approval; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, to approve any minor textual 
amendments to the documents including a reference in 
the Spatial Vision Document to reflect the value of 

2



agriculture to the land economy. 
 

26. PROSPEROUS PLACES: TAKING FORWARD THE SUB 

NATIONAL REVIEW OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

REGENERATION CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Planning and Strategic Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the contents of a recent consultation paper issued by 
the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform 
proposing a series of measures to streamline the regional tier, 
strengthen the local authority role in economic development and 
support collaboration by local authorities across the economic areas. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the consultation paper, 
and the suggested responses, the Cabinet emphasised that a 
concerted approach should be made to ensure that local input at 
district level was an integral element within the process.  Accordingly, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, the proposed response to the consultation paper as 
outlined in the Appendix to the report now submitted be 
approved and that specific reference be made to the 
importance of ensuring that the elected local authority 
members comprise a majority on Regional Development 
Agencies.  

 

27. ECO-TOWNS: LIVING A GREENER FUTURE - RESPONSE TO 

THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES & LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

CONSULTATION   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised of 
the inclusion of a greenfield site at Hanley Grange near Hinxton in 
South Cambridgeshire in the Government’s short-list of 15 possible 
locations for new eco-towns as part of their initiative to deliver 
additional housing growth in sustainable ways.  
 
Having discussed the implications of the site proposed at Hanley 
Grange in terms of the adverse impact on the Cambridgeshire 
Planning Strategy and Cambridge Sub-Region Growth Strategy and 
in noting that a joint response to the Government’s proposal was 
being prepared by the Cambridgeshire authorities and 
Cambridgeshire Horizons, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Head of 

Planning Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning and Transport, authorised to approve 
the contents of the joint response to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. 

 

3



28. EARITH CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY REVIEW AND 

CHARACTER ASSESSMENT STATEMENT   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
consultation responses to the Earith Character Statement and 
Boundary Review. 
 
Having considered the responses and amendments outlined in the 
appendices to the report, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified 

in the Appendix to the report now submitted, the 
character statement and boundary review for the Earith 
Conservation Area be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 

29. THE HEMINGFORDS CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY 

REVIEW AND CHARACTER ASSESSMENT STATEMENT   
 

 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered the responses 
received to the consultation on the Hemingfords Character Statement 
and Boundary Review and suggested amendment as a consequence 
thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified 

in the Appendix to the report now submitted, the 
character statement and boundary review for the 
Hemingfords Conservation Area be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 

30. GROWING SUCCESS - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting 
performance management data for the Council’s Corporate Plan – 
“Growing Success”. 
 
Having noted that the annual review of the plan had been deferred 
pending the preparation of a new Sustainable Community Strategy 
and Local Area Agreement for Cambridgeshire and the issue 

4



identified by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Service Support 
regarding attainment of the objective in relation to the Council being 
an employer for whom people wanted to work, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the timetable for the review of the plan and performance 

management data be noted. 
 

31. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY: ACTION PLAN PROGRESS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/168 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on progress made to date on 
the delivery of actions and targets set out in the Corporate Equality 
Action Plan.  
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, an updated 
action plan for 2008/09, the findings from equality impact 
assessments conducted over the last 12 months and a revised 
assessment timetable for 2008/09, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made with the Corporate Equality 

Policy Action Plan be noted; 
 
 (b) that the 2008/09 Action Plan set out in Appendix 2 to 

the report now submitted be approved;  
 
 (c) that the findings from the equality impact assessments 

conducted in 2007/08 summarised in Appendix 3 be 
noted; and 

 
 (d) that the revised timetable for equality impact 

assessments set out in Appendix 4 to the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 

32. BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached a proposed policy for the prosecution of benefit 
claimants, landlords, employees and members who had committed 
benefit fraud. 
 
Having considered the issues involved and the efficiencies to be 
gained in pursuing the course of action proposed in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the revised Benefits Prosecution Policy set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be approved;  

5



 
 (c) that the Fraud Manager be authorised to undertake 

court hearings and issue formal cautions and 
administrative penalties as set out in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; and 

 
 (d) that staff within the Fraud Team be authorised to 

undertake investigations in fraud affecting all other 
District Council services and to report to the relevant 
Head of Service on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations arising from these investigations. 

 

33. REPRESENTATIVES ON ORGANISATIONS 2008/09   
 

 Having received and considered a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to representation on a variety of organisations and the 
appointment of new Champions for Oxmoor and for Training, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that nominations be made to the organisations as set 

out in the Appendix to the report now submitted; 
 
 (b) that, in the event that changes are required to Council 

representation during the course of the year, the Chief 
Executive, after consultation with the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to nominate alternative 
representatives as necessary; and 

 
 (c) that the appointment of “Champions” for Oxmoor and 

for Training be delegated to the Chief Executive, after 
consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



 
CABINET 26TH JUNE 2008 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
AND LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY 

 
(Report by Head of Policy and Strategic Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 At the meeting held on 4 October 2007, the Cabinet considered the draft 

Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS).  Following that 
meeting the vision, outcomes and objectives set out in the SCS were 
endorsed by the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP) Board. 

  
1.2 Since then, work has been undertaken to refine the outcomes and 

objectives (Appendix A) and to develop delivery (action) plans.  This 
report sets out progress to date on the development of the SCS. 

 
1.4 In addition the Cabinet previously considered the Local Economy 

Strategy for Huntingdonshire.  This Strategy was endorsed by the Local 
Economy Forum in January 2008.   

 
2. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY — PROGRESS 
 
2.1. Duri
[...]
 SCRUTINY PANEL – CORPORATE STRATEGIC 
FRAMEWORK 

 
 At its meeting on 3 June the panel considered the draft delivery plans for 

the Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy and the action 
plan associated with the local economy strategy.  No significant changes 
were made and Members were reminded that a Seminar would be held 
in late July where there would be a further opportunity to comment on 
the delivery plans.   
 

3. FORMAT AND PUBLICATION 
 
 For the purposes of publication, it is proposed that the published 

Sustainable Community Strategy will detail the vision and 
outcomes/objectives and highlight key partnership projects/work that 
support the delivery of the overall strategy.  While the delivery plans will 
be published electronically as working documents subject to annual 
review and quarterly performance management. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS 
  
 The process for the completion of the SCS is set out below:- 
  

9 July 2008 HSP Board  

2 September 2008 Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Corporate Strategic Framework) 

Final SCS 

4 September 2008 Cabinet Final SCS 

18 September 2008 HSP Executive Final SCS 

24 September 2008 HDC Council Final SCS 

8 October 2008 HSP Board Final SCS 

21 October 2008 Cambridgeshire County Council Final SCS 

 
 

9



5. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Cabinet approve the draft delivery plans for 
Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy and endorse the 
Action Plan associated with the Local Economy Strategy. 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Key corporate strategies of all partner organisations 
Huntingdonshire Community Strategy 2004 
Local Government White Paper, ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’ 
Local Economy Strategy, 2008-2015 
East of England Regional Economic Strategy 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sides, Senior Policy Officer 

(Sustainable Community Strategy) 
 (((( 01480 388495 
 Corrine Garbett, Sustainable Economic Development Manager 

(Local Economy Strategy) 
 (((( 01480 388459 
 

10



S
U
S
T
A

[...]
o

m
o
te

 
tr

a
in

in
g

 
fo

r 
in

d
iv

id
u
a

ls
 

a
n
d

 
b
u
s
in

e
s
s
e
s
 

•
 

Im
p
ro

v
e
 t

h
e
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

n
e
tw

o
rk

s
 f

o
r 

c
o
lla

b
o
ra

ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
 f
o
s
te

ri
n
g

 
o
f 

s
u
p
p
ly

 c
h
a
in

s
 

•
 

C
u
lt
iv

a
te

 a
 d

y
n
a
m

ic
 c

lu
s
te

r 
w

it
h
in

 e
a
c
h
 k

e
y
 s

e
c
to

r 

•
 

H
a
rn

e
s
s
 t
h
e
 w

o
rl
d
-c

la
s
s
 e

x
p
e
rt

is
e
 o

f 
o
u
r 

k
e
y
 s

e
c
to

rs
 a

n
d
 u

ti
lis

e
 f

o
r 

g
ro

w
th

 

•
 

E
n
c
o
u
ra

g
e
 e

m
p
lo

y
m

e
n
t 
c
re

a
ti
o
n
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 s

e
c
to

r 
b
o
th

 i
n
 t

h
e
 m

a
rk

e
t 

to
w

n
s
 a

n
d
 r

u
ra

l 
a
re

a
s
 o

f 
o
u
r 

d
is

tr
ic

t 

   81



 

 82



 

CABINET 26 JUNE 2008 
 
 
CONSULTATION ON THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW OF HOME 

IMPROVEMENT AGENCIES  
(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To respond to consultation on the Supporting People’s County-

Wide Review of Home Improvement Agencies (HIAs). 
 

2. BACKGROUND TO THE REVIEW 
 

2.1  Supporting People (SP) is a programme which funds, monitors 
and reviews housing related support services for vulnerable 
people.  The SP grant is used to pay for services aimed at helping 
vulnerable people to live independently in their homes.   

 
2.2 HIAs in Cambridgeshire are funded by Supporting People; the 

PCT; Cambridgeshire County Council; and for HDC’s HIA this 
Council.  Additionally, fees are charged on the capital works 
undertaken in homes.  The capital grant is funded in part by CLG 
and part by the local authority. 

 
2.3 A review of Home Improvement Agencies (HIAs) across the 

county was commissioned by Cambridgeshire’s Supporting 
People’s Commissioning Body as part of its wider strategic review 
of services.  Each service commissioned will be reviewed at some 
point.  This is the second review of HIAs, the first being in 
2004/05.   

 
3. THE REVIEW 
 
3.1 The Review repor
[...]
ace on site, something which 
contributes to improving the built environment of the town. 

 
3.2 The Design Brief sets design parameters for the successful 

development of the site, ensuring that future proposals achieve 
imaginative and distinctive solutions. Indicative layouts are shown 
that illustrate what could be achieved.  

 
3.3 A period of public consultation was undertaken between 8th April and 

22nd May. This has included consultation with neighbours, a public 
exhibition held in All Saints Church in April, a presentation to the 
Town Council, and discussion with relevant bodies such as the Civic 
Society. The document was also discussed at Development Control 
Panel on 19th May 2008.  

 
3.4 The major issue that needed to be addressed was whether any of the 

buildings on the site should be retained. The options were to keep 
both the Primrose Centre (also known as the North building) and the 
South Building, to keep just the Primrose Centre, or to keep neither. 

Agenda Item 6

223



Both these buildings are attractive late Victorian / Edwardian, but the 
South Building had been altered and amended more over the 
decades. It is also considered that the Primrose Centre contributes 
the most to the character of the conservation area, and also provides 
an attractive backdrop to the cemetery.  

 
3.5 Most of those that attended the public exhibition want to keep at least 

one of the buildings, to keep some of the historic fabric of the town. 
The CPRE want to keep both buildings, and the Huntingdon and 
Godmanchester Civic Society would like to keep the Primrose Centre 
building. The Town Council would like to see the Primrose Centre 
building retained (please see schedule of comments). Development 
Control Panel suggested the following:- ‘Preference of the panel to 
retain The Primrose Centre as part of the future development of the site 
but that consideration should be given to its demolition in the event of the 

submission of a scheme of high 
[...]
 inhibit the commercial provision of sufficient well site 
truck stops and the Working Group noted, for example, the recent 
closure of a Truck Stop in Coventry because of the high cost of ground 
rent. 

 

3.7 The Working Group acknowledged that the District Council’s principal  
influence on the provision of lorry parking facilities in Huntingdonshire 
will be through the Local Development Framework in terms of the 
identification of sites for HGV parking and the possible redevelopment 
of closed sites for alternative uses.  

 

3.8 The Working Group concluded that there was little that the District 
Council could do in isolation to tackle a national problem.  The need for 
Government to look at the problem urgently and work with the business 
sector and local authorities to resolve it was well documented. The 
Group therefore felt that it was unlikely that a detailed study would 
result in recommendations which differed from the conclusions reached 
by other authorities who had already undertaken similar work. A 
practical solution for Huntingdonshire was unlikely and the outcome 
would not have justified the considerable time and resource that would 
have to be committed to undertake a similar exercise. Overall whilst the 
Group recognised  that the Highways Agency did not have a mandate 
to provide such parking or service areas, Members agreed that they 
should be taking a greater role in providing facilities and parking 
provision for the haulage industry. 

 

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1  The Working Group recognised that there was a clear need to provide 

suitable parking facilities on the trunk road network to avoid the 
problems which arise from a lack of provision for local authorities, local 
communities and haulage drivers alike. However, the Group also 
acknowledged that market forces play a predominant role in the 
location and viability of purpose built truck stops which need to attract 
sufficient business at a rate which drivers are prepared to park if they 
are to operate commercially. The Working Group did not explore the 

234



feasibility of a facility being provided or operated by the Council and 
acknowledged that the Council’s primary influence is through the 
planning system and in lobbying Government. 

 
 
4.2 The Working Group has noted that a growth in the number of HGV 

movements will make the situation worse over time and felt that there 
is an urgent need for Government to look at the problem and devise a 
national strategy to provide a network of truck stops that enables HGV 
drivers to comply with relevant regulations on driving times. Having 
regard to issues which were being experienced elsewhere within the 
County it was agreed that a collaborative approach involving all of local 
authorities within Cambridgeshire would be the best approach to 
achieve a positive result. 
 
The Group therefore 

 
RECOMMEND 
 

a) that the County Council be invited to establish a 
countywide forum, involving  the County Council, District 
Councils, local Members of Parliament, Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary and HGV operators to lobby Government to 
investigate the problem urgently and take steps to resolve 
it; 

 
b) that the matter be raised through the Cambridgeshire 

Together: Local Area Agreement Board; and 
 

c) that the District Council as local planning authority seek to 
influence the development of suitable HGV parking 
opportunities adjacent to the trunk roads across the 
District. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes of Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) on 12th February 
2008 
 
Briefing note prepared by the Transportation Team Leader 
 
Lorry Parking: Position Paper 10 produced by the Parking Forum in 2005, an 
initiative of the British Parking Association 
 
Kent Overnight Lorry Parking Study, July 2005 
 
HGV Parking Study – Report to the Executive Committee, Suffolk County 
Council, February 2004 
 

235



Information received from Fenland District Council and C
[...]
5

Email: info@BritishParking.co.uk 

Web: www.BritishParking.co.uk

P A R K I N G F O R U M  -  P O S I T I O N P A P E R 1 0

8

The Parking Forum is an initiative of the British

Parking Association and its current members are:

Automobile Association;

Association of Chief Police Officers;

Association of British Drivers

Association of London Government;

Association of Town Centre Managers

Association of Train Operating Companies;

Bike Parking Security Association;

British Parking Association;

British Motorcyclists Federation;

Confederation of Passenger Transport;

Department for Transport;

Disabled Drivers’ Association

Disabled Persons Transport Advisory Committee

Highways Agency;

Institution of Highways & Transportation;

London Transport Users Committee;

National Federation of Bus Users;

RAC Foundation;

Rail Passengers Council;

Royal Town Planners Institute;

Road Haulage Association;

Strategic Rail Authority;

Transport Research Laboratory.

parking
FORUM

240


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Economy Strategy - Action Planning
	xApp A1 Growth and Infrastructure as at 14 May
	xApp A2 Health and Wellbeing as at 20 May
	xApp A3 Environment as at 14 May
	xApp A4 Children and Young People as at 14 May
	xApp A5 Inclusive  safe and cohesive as at 15 May
	xApp A6 Economic Prosperity as at 14 May
	xHuntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy - 28 June 08

	4 Consultation on the supporting People review of Home Improvement Agencies
	Cambridgeshire HIA Review Final Consultation Draft  Report (13.05.08)

	5 Cambridge Sub-Region Strategic Housing Market Assessment
	SHMA report Appendix 1
	SHMA report - Appendix2

	6 Design Brief for former Primrose Lane Hospital, Huntingdon
	Primrose Lane Design Brief schedule of responses

	7 A141 kings ripton road
	A141 080626 Annex A

	8 Heavy Goods Vehicle Working Group
	hgvappendixA




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 26 June 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs D 
C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

34. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th June 2008 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No. 36 

by virtue of being a Justice of the Peace. 
 
Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill and C R Hyams declared 
personal interests in Minute No. 40 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council; and 
 
Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
40 having previously held discussions regarding the scheme with 
interested parties in his capacity as Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport. 
 

36. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL ECONOMY 
STRATEGY - ACTION PLANNING   

 
 Further to Minute No. 07/57 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the 
production of the Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy 
and the work that had been undertaken to refine the outcomes and 
objectives contained within the document and to develop delivery 
plans for each of the strategic themes. 
 
Members were reminded that the Strategy involved partners and 
stakeholders, including the business and voluntary sectors, in the 
process of improving the economic, social and environmental 
wellbeing of the District.  Having noted that the plans were still draft 
and subject to change reference was made to the need to adopt a 
unified approach to the design and layout of all six delivery plans 
when finally adopted and published. Having been advised that the 



Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) 
had considered and supported the Strategy and draft action plans, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the draft delivery plans for Huntingdonshire Community 
Strategy and the Action Plan associated with the Local 
Economy Strategy be approved. 

 

37. CONSULTATION ON THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW OF 
HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCIES   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the findings of a review of Home Improvement Agency (HIAs) 
services undertaken on behalf of Cambridgeshire’s Supporting 
People’s Commissioning Body as part of a wider strategic review of 
services. 
 
By way of introduction, Members were reminded that HIAs in 
Cambridgeshire were funded by Supporting People grant the Primary 
Care Trust (PCT), Cambridgeshire County Council and the District 
Councils. 
 
In considering the key findings outlined in the paper and the 
suggested responses, Members expressed their concern at the 
continuing and unacceptable time taken to complete occupational 
therapy assessments for vulnerable older and disabled people in the 
District. 
 
Executive Councillors also concluded that an approach which sought 
to maintain high levels of customer care, improve efficiency and lower 
costs through shared or combined services rather than market testing 
of HIA services should be examined.  
 
RESOVLED 
 

(a) that the proposed response to the review of the 
Home Improvement Agency services outlined in 
the Appendix to the report now submitted be 
approved.; and 

 
(b) that the Chief Executive be requested to convey 

the Cabinet’s views on the continuing delays in 
providing assessment for home adaptations and 
explore further the opportunities to improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of HIA’s through 
shared services or other options and report thereon 
to a future meeting. 

 

38. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with details of the Cambridge Sub-Region Strategic 



Housing Market Assessment and its implications for the District. 
 
Members were reminded that the assessment outlined the evidence 
of need and demand for market and affordable housing based on 
seven local authority areas within the sub-region and replaced the 
need for local assessments.  Having been advised that the document 
would be reviewed and updated on an annual basis, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

39. DESIGN BRIEF FOR FORMER PRIMROSE LANE HOSPITAL, 
HUNTINGDON   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
responses received to a consultation on the Design Brief for the 
redevelopment of the former Primrose Lane Hospital in Huntingdon. 
 
Having noted that the consultation exercise had revealed a 
preference to retain the Primrose Centre building as part of any future 
development of the site, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
  
 

(a) that the content of the Design Brief for the former 
Primrose Lane Hospital, Huntingdon be approved as 
Interim Planning Guidance to the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan, subject to the retention of the Primrose 
Centre building as part of the future development of 
the site but in the event this proves not to be possible 
that consideration be given to its replacement with a 
scheme of high design quality; and 

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

make any  minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport. 

 

40. A141 KINGS RIPTON ROAD   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with options to part fund a scheme for improvements to 
the junction of the A141 and Kings Ripton Road, Huntingdon. 
 
Having considered various funding options proposed in the report and 
in noting the level contribution being sought from Cambridgeshire 
County Council, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the funding options to provide a £75,000 contribution 



towards the County Council Scheme for improvements to the 
A141 Kings Ripton Road, Huntingdon as outlined in the 
Appendix to the report now submitted be approved. 

 

41. HEAVY GOODS VEHICLE WORKING GROUP   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) to undertake a 
review of the issue of heavy good vehicles parking throughout the 
District.  A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Having noted the Working Group’s recommendations in relation to the 
identification of sites for HGV parking and the need for facilities on the 
trunk road network in order to avoid the problems arising from a lack 
of provision which were exacerbated by the rationalisation of the lay-
bys along the A14, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the County Council be invited to establish a 
county-wide forum, involving the County Council, 
District Councils, local Members of Parliament, 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and HGV operators to 
lobby Government to investigate the problem urgently 
and take steps to resolve it; 

 
(b) that the support for the forum be sought via the 

Cambridgeshire Together: Local Area Agreement 
Board; and 

 
(c) that the District Council, as Local Planning Authority 

seek to influence the development of suitable HGV 
parking opportunities adjacent to the trunk roads in the 
District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


